Reglermodul
Controller module
B 70.4010.4
Montageanleitung
Installation Instructions
12.99/00331764
Inhalt
1 Einleitung  3

4
1 Introduction
1.4 Type designation
The type code contains all factory-configured settings of the analogue inputs
(1), the outputs (2), and the supply (3). The supply voltage connected must
correspond to the voltage shown on the label. The label is affixed to the hou-
sing.
(1) Analogue inputs
Standard version .................................................................... 888
Special version ....................................................................... 999
Factory-configured to customer specification.
(1) (2) (3)
704010/0- ... - ... - ..
Measurement input Inputs
1 2
Pt 100 resistance thermometer X X
Thermocouples
Fe-Con L
Fe-Con J
NiCr-Ni K
Cu-Con U
Cu-Con T
NiCrSi-NiSi N
Pt10Rh-Pt S
Pt13Rh-Pt R
Pt30Rh-Pt6Rh B
Standard signals
0  — 50 mV
10 — 50 mV
 –50 to  +50  mV
0 — 1 V
0.2 — 1 V
–1 to  +1   V
0  — 10 V
2  — 10 V
–10  to +10 V
0 — 20 mA
4 — 20 mA
Potentiometer 50 — 10 000Ω
Resistance 0 — 400Ω
AC current 0 — 50mA
X = factory-set, freely programmable
5
1 Introduction
(2) Outputs ............................................................................... . . .
Special version .......................................................................  999
Factory-configured to customer specification.
(3) Supply..................................................................................... . .
Outputs Code
2 relays 250 V 3 A (changeover) and
1 programmable analogue output1
302
2 logic outputs 12V 20mA and
1 programmable analogue output1
304
2 solid-state relay outputs 250V 1A and
1 programmable analogue output1
305
Type Code
110 — 240V AC +10/-15%  48 — 63Hz 23
20 — 53V AC/DC 48 — 63Hz 22
1. analogue output:
0 — 10V
2 — 10V
0 — 20mA X
4 — 20mA
X = factory-set, freely programmable
6
2 Installation
2.1 Location and climatic conditions
The module is suitable for mounting on standard rails 35mm x 7.5mm to
EN 50 022 inside a control cabinet. The protection class is IP20 (EN 60 529).
The ambient temperature at the location can be 0—50°C at a relative humidity
not exceeding 80%, no condensation.
v Data Sheet 70.4010 “Technical data”
2.2 Dimensions
2.3 Mounting the module on a standard rail
h Hang the module from above on to the rail
h Swing it down until the housing clicks home
7
2 Installation
2.4 Removing the module
h Pull off connectors I and II  (1)
h Insert screwdriver into the release lug on the underside of the module and
lever it upwards (2). The housing can be swung up towards the front (3).
V Switch off the supply!
8
3 Displays and controls
(1) Status LEDs (yellow)
for the outputs K1 and K2;
light up when relay is energised or logic/solid-state relay output
is activated.
(2) Service LED (red)
- lights up on operating fault
h replace module
- blinks at second intervals when the mechanical connection from
 the PC or the operating unit to the module is being checked by
  a test signal (“wink”).
- long blink pulses (3 sec on, 1 sec off) when a Plug & Play error occurs
v System Manual Part 1 70.4000 “General”
(3) Switches (termination resistance)
v Section 4.5 “LON termination resistance”
(4) Installation key
the module reports to the JUMO mTRON-iTOOL project design
software
(5) Setup interface
for the setup interface lead which links the module to the PC
(6) Power LED (green)
lights up when the supply is switched on.
H When the setup interface lead is connected, the module
has the sole function of a PC-LON interface converter.
All other module functions are switched off.
9
4 Electrical connection
4.1 Installation notes
a The choice of cable, the installation and the electrical connection of
the module must meet the requirements of VDE 0100 “Regulations on